ORDINANCE NO. 2138

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO AND REGULATING AND REQUIRING LICENSING AND PAYMENT OF FEES FOR THE USE AND OPERATION OF COIN-OPERATED AMUSEMENT AND VENDING DEVICES, AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 765 BY INCLUDING, SPECIFI-CALLY, POOL TABLES, AND REPEALING ORDINANCES NOS. 519, 625, 958 AND 1072.

The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 765 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. The term "amusement device" shall mean any machine, table, board, or other device designed to be operated or played upon the payment by insertion or otherwise of cash or other valuable consideration and shall be construed to include iron claw machines, cranes, shuffleboards, miniature bowling machines, pool, bumper pool or billiard tables, and other devices of like kind, but not including pinball machines and marble games.

Section 2. Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 16 of Ordinance No. 765 are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Licensing information shall be supplied by the applicant in accordance with Sections 3 and 4 of Kirkland Ordinance No. 1057, and said license shall be issued upon compliance with requirements set forth in said section of Ordinance 1057 and payment of the above noted license fees.

Section 4. Ordinance Nos. 519, 625, 958 and 1072 are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage by the Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the City Council at regular meeting on the <u>21st day of December</u>, 1970.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the <u>21st</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1970.

William & Words

Attest: duse m

INN

Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk) Approved as to form:

City Attorney